

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

LORRI TURNER, ADMINISTRATRIX, etc., : Case Nos.: 2007-0035; 2007-0112
: :
Appellee, : : On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
: : Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
-vs- : : District Court of Appeals
: : Case No. CA-05-087541
OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, : :
et al., : :
Appellants. : :

FILED
JUL 30 2007
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

REPLY OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE OHIO EDISON COMPANY, THE CLEVELAND
ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY, THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY AND
FIRSTENERGY CORP. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL

Sean P. Allan, Esq. (#0043522)
(Counsel of Record)
ALLAN & GALLAGHER LLP
1300 The Rockefeller Building
614 W. Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

John J. Spellacy, Esq. (#0065700)
1540 Leader Building
526 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Lorri Turner

Thomas L. Michals, Esq. (#0040822)
(Counsel of Record)
Anthony F. Stringer, Esq. (#0071691)
CALFEE HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
800 Superior Avenue, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2688

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants SBC Ohio
& Ohio Bell Telephone Company*

Richik Sarkar, Esq. (#006993)
ULMER & BERNE LLP
Skylight Office Tower
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1448
Tel: (216) 583-7000/Fax: (216) 583-7001
rsarkar@ulmer.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae The Ohio Edison
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating
Company, The Toledo Edison Company, and
FirstEnergy Corp.*

William R. Case, Esq. (#0031832)
(Counsel of Record)
Scott A. Campbell, Esq. (#0064974)
Jennifer E. Short, Esq. (#0070054)
THOMPSON HINE LLP
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3435

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant South
Central Power Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. The Appellee and the *Turner* Court either deliberately ignore or simply fail to recognize that ORC § 5515.01 comprehensively regulates the placement of poles in public rights-of-way. 1

III. This Court should establish as a matter of law that once a pole is properly placed in accordance with an ODOT permit, the pole owner owes no duty to motorists who subsequently strike the pole. 4

IV. The Appellee short sightedly ignores the reality that the *Turner* decision will open courthouse doors to a potentially endless stream of cases involving objects and individuals located in right-of-ways. 5

V. Conclusion and Summary of the Argument..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Turner v. Ohio Bell Telephone Co., 2006-Ohio-6168 (Cuyahoga County App. No. CA-05-087541).....1

Contey v. New Jersey Telephone Co., 136 N.J. 582, 590 (1994).....4

Scott-Pontzer v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 660.....6

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis (2003), 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003- Ohio-5849.....6

Other Authorities

ORC §5515.01.....1,2,3,6

ORC §5515.01(A).....2

ORC §5515.01(B).....2

ORC§5515.01(A) and (B).....3,4

ORC §4931.....1
